Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204008E  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  May 17, 2018 1
DATA SHEET
SKY66421-11: 860 to 930 MHz RF Front-End Module
Applications
 LP-WAN devices
 Internet of Things
 Smart meters

P1_21_NC
VCC_CONT
P1_8_NC
P1_6_NC
P1_4_NC
GND
VCC_CSD
VCC_CPS
VCC_CTX
Figure 4. SKY66421-11 Evaluation Board Schematic for 915 MHz Application (EK1)
DATA SHEET  •  SKY66421-11: 860 TO 930 MHz RF FRONT-END MODULE
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204008E  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  May 17, 2018 7
Table 9. SKY66421-11 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials for 915 MHz Application1 (EK1)
Component Value Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Size Description
C2 10 nF Murata GRM155R71H103KA88 0402 Ceramic capacitor 10000 pF 50 V x7r
C3 33 pF Murata GRM1555C1H330JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 33 pF 50 V c0g/np0
C4 4.7 uF Murata GRM155R61A475MEAA 0402 Ceramic capacitor 4.7uF 10 V x5r
C5 120 pF Murata GRM1555C1H121GA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 120 pF 50 V c0g/np0
C7 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1E100JA01D 0402 Ceramic capacitor 10 pF 25 V c0g/np0
R2,C8,C14 DNI   0402
C9 2.4 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R4CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 2.4 pF 50 V c0g/np0
C10 1.8 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R8BA01D 0402 Ceramic capacitor 1.8 pF 50 V c0g/np0
C12,C13 DNI Murata  0402
C18 1 nF Murata GRM155R71H102KA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 1000 pF 50 V x7r
FB1 120 Ω Taiyo Yuden BK1005HM121 0402 Ferrite bead 120 Ω 0402 1ln
J1,J2,J3,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 End launch Small end launch straight jack receptacle
J4 DNI Amphenol  Amphenol_132134 Conn SMA jack straight 50 Ω PCB
L1 6.8 nH Murata LQW15AN6N8J00D 0402 Fixed inductor 6.8 nH 600 mA 290 MΩ
L2 0.6 nH Murata LQP03TN0N6B02D 0201 Fixed inductor 0.6 nH 850 mA 70 MΩ
L3 2.7 nH Murata LQG15WZ2N7S02D 0402 Fixed inductor 2.7 nH 900 mA 70 MΩ
L4 7.5 nH Murata LQG15HN7N5J02 0402 Fixed inductor 7.5 nH 500 mA 310 MΩ
L5,L6 4.7 nH Murata LQG15HN4N7S02 0402 Fixed inductor 4.7 nH 700 mA 230 MΩ
PCB1 Z1185-B2 Skyworks Z1185-B2  EVB
P1 HEADER 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11x2
R1 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 0402 Res SMD 0 Ω jumper 1/10w 0402
U1 SKY66421-11

GND
VCC_CSD
VCC_CPS
VCC_CTX
Figure 5. SKY66421-11 Evaluation Board Schematic for 868 MHz Application (EK3)
DATA SHEET  •  SKY66421-11: 860 TO 930 MHz RF FRONT-END MODULE
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204008E  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  May 17, 2018 9
Table 10. SKY66421-11 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials for 868 MHz Application1 (EK3)
Component Value Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Size Description
C2 10 nF Murata GRM155R71H103KA88 0402 Ceramic capacitor 10000 pF 50 V x7r
C3 33 pF Murata GRM1555C1H330JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 33 pF 50 V C0G/NP0
C4 4.7 uF Murata GRM155R61A475MEAA 0402 Ceramic capacitor 4.7uF 10 V X5R
C5 120 pF Murata GRM1555C1H121GA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 120 pF 50 V C0G/NP0
R2, C7 DNI
C8 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1H100JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 10 pF 50 V X7R
C9 2.4 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R4CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 2.4 pF 50 V C0G/NP0
C10 2.2 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R2CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 2.2 pF 50 V C0G/NP0
C12,C13 DNI Murata  0402
C14 1.5 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R5CA01  Ceramic capacitor 1.5 pF 50 V C0G/NP0
C18 1 nF Murata GRM155R71H102KA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor 1000 pF 50 V X7R
FB1 120 Ω Taiyo Yuden BK1005HM121 0402 Ferrite bead 120 Ω 0402 1LN
J1,J2,J3,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 End launch Small end launch straight jack receptacle
J4 DNI Amphenol  Amphenol_132134 Conn SMA jack straight 50 Ω PCB
L1 6.8 nH Murata LQW15AN6N8J00D 0402 Fixed inductor 6.8 nH 600 mA 290 MΩ
L2 0.8 nH Murata LQP03TN0N6B02D 0201 Fixed inductor 0.8 nH 850 mA 70 MΩ
L3 2.4 nH Murata LQG15WZ2N7S02D 0402 Fixed inductor 2.4 nH 800 mA 160 MΩ
L4 7.5 nH Murata LQG15HN7N5J02 0402 Fixed inductor 7.5 nH 500 mA 310 MΩ
L5,L6 5.6 nH Murata LQG15HN5N6S02D 0402 Fixed inductor 5.6 nH 600 mA 260 MΩ
PCB1 Z1185-B2 Skyworks Z1185-B  EVB
P1 HEADER 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11x2
R1 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 0402 Res SMD 0 Ω jumper 1/10w
U1 SKY66421-11